

Nos. 16-5149/16-5150/16-5151/16-5152/16-5153/  
16-5154/16-5155/16-5156/16-5157/16-5158

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

HAMILTON COUNTY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, LLC d/b/a AT&T TENNESSEE,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
Eastern District of Tennessee, Chattanooga Division  
Case No. 1:11-cv-00330 (*Lead Case*) (The Honorable Curtis L. Collier)

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

KATE COMERFORD TODD  
STEVEN P. LEHOSKY  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062

JONATHAN G. CEDARBAUM  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
jonathan.cedarbaum@wilmerhale.com

BROOK HOPKINS  
SAMEER AHMED  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109

May 19, 2016

---

---

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS  
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to Sixth Cir. R. 26.1, The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America makes the following disclosure:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT RECOGNIZE AN IMPLIED RIGHT OF ACTION UNDER TENNESSEE’S 911 LAW OR STATE COMMON LAW .....	5
A. This Court Should Not Imply A Right of Action Against Telephone Companies Under Tennessee’s 911 Law .....	5
B. Common Law Claims Cannot Be Used To Enforce The 911 Law In The Absence Of A Statutory Right Of Action .....	10
C. Implying A Right Of Action Would Have Significant Negative Consequences For American Companies .....	15
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE TFCA CLAIMS .....	18
A. The District Court Applied The Correct Legal Standard To The Districts’ TFCA Claims.....	19
B. The District Court’s Approach Protects The Good Faith Efforts Of Businesses To Comply With Ambiguous Statutes, Regulations, And Contractual Terms .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	5, 9, 12
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	26
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16
<i>Best Jewelry Manufacturing Co. v. Reed Elsevier Inc.</i> , 780 S.E.2d 689 (Ga. Ct. App. 2015) .....	6
<i>Brown v. Tennessee Title Loans, Inc.</i> , 328 S.W.3d 850 (Tenn. 2010) .....	7, 12
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	9, 16
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) .....	5
<i>Ergon, Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 577 (W.D. Tenn. 1997) .....	6
<i>Fossen v. Caring for Montanans, Inc.</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 1254 (D. Mont. 2014) .....	11
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....	5, 8
<i>Grochowski v. Phoenix Construction</i> , 318 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Hagood v. Sonoma County Water Agency</i> , 81 F.3d 1465 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>Hathaway v. First Family Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 1 S.W.3d 634 (Tenn. 1999) .....	14
<i>Hogan v. McDaniel</i> , 319 S.W.2d 221 (Tenn. 1958).....	6
<i>In re Series 7 Broker Qualification Exam Scoring Litigation</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2007).....	12
<i>Jim Mazz Auto, Inc. v. Progressive Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , No. 08- CV-00494, 2009 WL 891837 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2009).....	12

*Laborers’ Local 265 Pension Fund v. iShares Trust*, 769 F.3d 399  
(6th Cir. 2014) .....7

*Martinez v. Capital One, N.A.*, 863 F. Supp. 2d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....11

*Mik v. Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp.*, 743 F.3d 149 (6th Cir.  
2014) .....8

*Minnesota Association of Nurse Anesthetists v. Allina Health System  
Corp.*, 276 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2002).....25, 26

*MM&S Financial, Inc. v. National Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.*,  
364 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2004) .....11

*Morrison v. City of Bolivar*, No. W2011-01874-COA-R9-CV,  
2012 WL 2151480 (Tenn. Ct. App. June 14, 2012).....6

*Premium Financial Corp. of America v. Crump Insurance Services of  
Memphis, Inc.*, 978 S.W.2d 91 (Tenn. 1998) .....6

*Satellite Broadcasting Co. v. FCC*, 824 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....27

*Schlessinger v. Valspar Corp.*, 817 F. Supp. 2d 100 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....11

*Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain*, 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....15

*State ex rel. Landenberger v. Project Return, Inc.*, No.  
M200702859COAR3CV, 2009 WL 637122 (Tenn. Ct. App.  
Mar. 11, 2009) .....19

*Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.*,  
552 U.S. 148 (2008).....6, 16

*Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis*, 444 U.S. 11 (1979) .....7

*Traverse Bay Area Intermediate School District v. Michigan  
Department of Education*, 615 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2010) .....8

*U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Phillips*, 734 S.E.2d 799 (Ga. Ct. App. 2012) .....12

*United States Department of Transportation ex rel. Arnold v. CMC  
Engineering*, 567 F. App’x 166 (3d Cir. 2014) .....24

*United States ex rel. Augustine v. Century Health Services, Inc.*,  
136 F. Supp. 2d 876 (M.D. Tenn. 2000) .....23

*United States ex rel. Colucci v. Beth Israel Medical Center*, 785 F.  
Supp. 2d 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....21, 24

*United States ex rel. Grupp v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.*, 47 F. Supp.  
3d 171, 178-179 (W.D.N.Y. 2014).....20, 24

*United States ex rel. Hobbs v. MedQuest Associates, Inc.*, 711 F.3d  
707 (6th Cir. 2013) .....27

*United States ex rel. Ketroser v. Mayo Foundation*, 729 F.3d 825  
(8th Cir. 2013) .....19

*United States ex rel. Lamers v. City of Green Bay*, 168 F.3d 1013  
(7th Cir. 1999) .....20, 22, 23, 24, 27

*United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.*, 807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir.  
2015) .....19, 22, 27

*United States ex rel. Quinn v. Omnicare Inc.*, 382 F.3d 432 (3d Cir.  
2004) .....20, 24

*United States ex rel. Siewick v. Jamieson Science & Engineering, Inc.*,  
214 F.3d 1372 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....24, 26

*United States ex rel. Streck v. Allergan, Inc.*, 894 F. Supp. 2d 584  
(E.D. Pa. 2012) .....24

*United States ex rel. Williams v. Renal Care Group, Inc.*, 696 F.3d  
518 (6th Cir. 2012) .....24, 25, 27

*United States ex rel. Wilson v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.*, 525 F.3d  
370 (4th Cir. 2008) .....20, 24

*United States v. Bormes*, 133 S. Ct. 12 (2012) .....7, 14

*United States v. Southland Management Corp.*, 326 F.3d 669 (5th Cir.  
2003) .....22

**DOCKETED CASES**

*Cobb County v. Peerless Network of Georgia, LLC*, No. 1:16-CV-297-AT (N.D. Ga. 2016) .....10

**STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS**

Fed. R. App. P. 29 ..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....18, 24

Tenn. Code Ann.

    § 4-18-103.....19

    §§ 7-86-101 *et seq.* .....1

    § 7-86-102.....9

    § 7-86-110.....7, 14

    § 7-86-302 (2015).....10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Minow, Martha, *Public and Private Partnerships: Accounting for the New Religion*, 116 Harv. L. Rev. 1229 (2003).....17

S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986), 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5366.....25
